ERLEEM

HHEONETNER (REFHHA) ERZENREAEMRELER. B, ZARBSHE
HRELE.

1. AL, LAETEFENTHENERRZER.
2 ERHENNZE, FEAMERRABEAMNFEIE RS, RNEGILERREEE
ERE, (BB ER.
3. ANV S REMARRENE—EEM.
4. ERHENNEGDNINER, FANREXBEURRKIAENMUE. REREAENR
SR BEREDNEIEER.
5. 4B SN RL B SR T I IR AE A BRSRARIE.
6. ERLENHAT. BIUERSHIPIRE.
7. RETINERE, RIBIXSREFX, SRTRREMEX.
7-1 Hlst, TE D BERFFLMERERET.
72 Bt EML $HR. THh SBEH/. EHF. PR IR HREHRFH.
7-3 {BI2RY,
7-4 TAEBFREAN T EFF TIEHATRT.
7-5 EABEDEN, BEFIETEELEZEHEHET.
8. SEAHLA R B BERNA, DBIESRERNRG IR LR, SIRIRIRE, &
MEIERAE R HEERAET.

0. 2 BFMEGTH THONF X BRNTHRKE.

10. GXRENNMISE, BuE, BEMAZIEVIIGHERA RRERFKIHTT.

1. — AR AL S ERIT R R 32 VI 4R RY A R SR AT

12. GXREDNMNRSHENEIE, LENHEFENRSERAARRERMBEES THT.

13. 1618, RFFAXES, RESERZSNTHH, HYEESEENESIFEREHRIT.
MERBERZSH, EREERES.
18, FIHEHIIEHEARARKERHITHERFERBIAERFRID.

14. SELNALAGE A A8 RL E AR T 3.

15. ATESREITHE, NREHE. FREEAESNEENSRBRERMMATETER.
16. BiFEESL N A RARSE VHMIANARRE. BiRELGTERIRMEE L.

17. SIS E AR P ABEER.
18. SHEGHHBIE, TENHFERLMNE, FREERMRLIER. S, IRFRIEN
EE, KAAFHARAE.

19. XERRABERALUT 2 M ESHS.
BRGRIEAR, HEARNEBR.

A R LEEHIMLLEENER,




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Putting sewing systems into operation is prohibited until it has been ascertained that the sewing systems in
which these sewing machines will be built into, have conformed with the safety regulations in your country.
Technical service for those sewing systems is also prohibited.

-k

. Observe the basic safety measures, including, but not limited to the following ones, wheneveryou use the

machine.
Read all the instructions, including, but not limited to this instruction Manual before you use the machine.
In addition, keep this Instruction Manual so that you may read it at anytime when necessary.

. Use the machine after it has been ascertained that it conforms with safety rules/standards valid in your

country.

. All safety devices must be in position when the machine is ready for work or in operation.

The operation without the specified safety devices is not allowed.
This machine shall be operated by appropriately-trained operators.
For your personal protection, we recommend that you wear safety glasses.

. For the following, turn off the power switch or disconnect the power plug of the machine from the

receptacle.

7-1 For threading needle(s), looper, spreader etc. and replacing bobbin.

7-2 Forreplacing part(s) of needle, presser foot, throat plate, leeper, spreader, feed dog, needle guard, folder,
cloth guide etc.

7-3 For repair work,

7-4 When leaving the working place of when the working place is unattended.

7-5 When using clutch motors without applying brake, it has to be waited until the motor stopped totally.

. If you should allow oil, grease, etc. used with the machine and devices to come in contact with your eyes or

skin or swallow any of such liquid by mistake, immediately wash the contactedareas and consult a medicai
doctor.

11.
12.

13.

14.

. Tampering with the live parts and devices. regardless of whether the machine is powered,isprohibited.
. Repair, remodeling and adjustment works must only be done by appropriately trained technicians or

specially skilled personnel. Only spare parts designated by can be used for repairs.

General maintenance and inspection works have to be done by appropriately trained personnel

Repair and maintenance works of electrical components shall be conducted by qualified electric
technicians or under the audit and guidance of specially skilled personnel.

Whenever you find a failure of any of electrical components, immediately stop the machine.

Before making repair and maintenance works on the machine equipped with pneumatic parts such as an air
cylinder, the air compressor has to be detached from the machine and the compressed air supply has to be
cut off. Existing residual air pressure after disconnecting the air compressor from the machine has to be
expelled. Exceptions to this are only adjustments and performance checks done by appropriately trained
technicians or specially skilled personnel.

Periodically clean the machine throughout the period of use.

15.

16.

Grounding the machine is always necessary for the normal operation of the machine. The machine has to
be operated in an environment that is free from strong noise sources such as high-frequency welder.

An appropriate power plug has to be attached to the machine by electric technicians. Power plug has to be
connected to a grounded receptacle.

17

. The machine is only allowed to be used for the purpose intended. Other used are notallowed.
18.

Remodel or modify the machine in accordance with the safety rules/standards while taking all the effective
safety measures. assumes no responsibility for damage caused by remodeling or modification of the
machine.

19.

Warning hints are marked with the two shown symbols.

Danger of injury to operator or service staft

A Items requiring special attention

—ii =




AT RLMEREINTEER

1. ATHUNEREMBER, EAEEHARFBHRET, FIFRSHESRMRBSE
R

1. ATBIEASERH LS, EAEEHTEERFE, FEabirsamSReX 8misT
IBYLEEL.

2. ATHILEHENNRENIA ST, EONEEFERERFE. XL KBRFLX
W, VIEEE, Bik, hAERKREMBIVIEELE.

3. ATHIEASEHHNAE, IHRBENURENNEED, BAEBRFHEREINT
AP

4. ATHIEABBHNZE, BONEEPIERBIEFEBBIDEATIINER.

5. FOYIRIEP, RS EHIEE. ATHIEFZIGE, BRPBANIZLFE
UTHER .

6. ATHIEABSEHNRE, RMEZNNNBEIFERLCER, BEFETEXRMEF.

7. ATBAIERANENERA S, HMEEZOVE, REBEFEMVEEFR, &
—EXERIR.

8. ERFERDAR, EONNEILDEXEE. ATHLERIOEDERAZGHEY, &
EBRARETIERBIR.

9. ATHIEAMEEY, HTRRMERHRE, BAEEEREI.

1074 TR MBI R STH, HBERELE, BEXEIFRBRETX.

~ iii -




FOR SAFE OPERATION

To avoid electrical shock hazards, neither open the cover of the electrical box for the
motor nor touch the components mounted inside the electrical box.

10.

To avoid personal injury, never operate the machine with any of the belt cover, finger
guard or safety devices removed.

To prevent possible personal injuries caused by being caught in the machine, keep
your fingers, head and clothes away from the handwheel, V belt and the motor while
the machine is operation. In adition, place nothing around them.

To avoid personal injury, never put your hand under the needle when you turn "ON"
the power switch or operate the machine.

To avoid personal injury, never put your fingers into the thread take-up cover while the
machine is in operation.

The hook rotates at a high speed while the machine is in operation. To prevent possible
injury to hands, be sure to keep your hands away from the vicinity of the hook during
operation. In addition, be sure to turn OFF the power to the machine when replacing
the bobbin.

To avoid possible personal injuries, be careful not to allow your fingers in he machine
when tiling/raising the machine head.

To avoid possible accidents because of abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power
to the machine when tilting the machine head or removing the belt cover and the V belt.

If your machine is equipped with a servo-motor, the motor does not produce noise
while the machine is at rest. To avoid possible accidents due to abrupt start of the
machine, be sure to turn OFF the power to the machine.

To avoid electrical shock hazards, never operate the sewing machine with the ground
wire for the power supply removed.

To prevent possible accidents because of electric shock or damaged electrical
component(s), turn OFF the power switch in prior to the connection/disconnection of
the power plug

—iv =




B 33X CONTENTS

4. *ﬂ%TE)]rH"*j‘j_:f .,
6ﬁW§m*£ﬁ& ...........................................................................................................................................................
7L%§%ﬁ$ e
9. éjg;}i] TR
10.HEHFIZ SRR
ARIE 725 ot o | —

1470 [EH) E A1 00T
15 3MBFT FF AT R EE oo

O B i
22. B RN
23\ R RI R EFAXT R

. SPECIFICATIONS
. INSTALLATION OF MACHINE HEAD -----eereeerersraerinsainsnasiannaeas sonsimisireTssia ]
. LUBRICATION oottt )
. ATTACHING THE NEEDLE :sxusscusisivssinstcusissosss siinsotsssnsninsissoiisinss cossssrosssss o563 trs5imn s st s espssssivsas s sssssssmmssos
ATTACHING THE NEEDLE BAR GUARD ororreerumeresiemsissesnssssisssssasssssssss s sssssssarsssssssssssssssassse s s ssassssssssns
. ATTACHING THE BUTTON TRAY ASSEMBLY --ovvovveee
. THREADING THE MACHINE oot
. THREAD TENSION ADJUSTMENT ---eomrrresmmmmremremnesressneseenenns
. ADJUSTMENT OF THETHREAD PULL-OFF LEVER
. NEEDLE-TO:L ODPER BEL BATION - - ssiusmmusansssisuons s s anmts i oo r o e 0 siosam i sy
. ADJUSTMENT OF THE NIPPER - -eeereesesiesammeeneieicissssssss s ssse s
. POSITION OF THE NEEDLE GUIDE - eoereeremrsmensesesnescssessnesens
. HEIGHT OF THE BUTTON CLAMP --
. WORK PRESSING FORCE - -
. ADJUSTMENT OF THE BUTTON CLAMP STOP LEVEH -------------------- 7
. TIMING OF THREAD TENSION RELEASE oottt sssssstsssssessnssseses -
. SETTING FOR 2+ OR A-HOLE BUTTONGS -0 coimsessmisiorstsmsisiomssisssstniminsnssnsseasissssissarnsssspsssssssenssss ssasssrasns 8
. SETTING A NUMBER OF STITCHES - rorrrereueessaeiisisessnis s s ssse st st sttt 8
. AUTOMATIC THREAD TRIMMER - eoveeerersesaressnsarenes . A S S 9
. GUBCLASS NIDDEL S svxsvucississsisassissssisivsassinsssoosasstssssssssssss o 52580545 soio5s s e io s 5 manbesses sasessewery s sssannasnazssssaus 10
. ATTACHMENTS ooreeererresssiaressesens W - 11
. MOTOR PULLEY AND BELT ::rsresrssessisssonsrsossussssassrscssessinissssctsaass s assssssgsaastesssss sensss seonssausssssmassssossmssonss s susssasasass 15
. TROUBLES AND CORRECTIVE MEASURES ottt sttt sssstssssssssssss 16

©CONDORWN=

—
-

—
N

-
w

-
L=

-
o

P e
O oo~N®

n
o

n
e

NN
w N




1. 4% / SPECIFICATIONS

1377
A B £51.500rpm (5 1111.300rpm)

(A 4 8.16,32F (Ui 48 5 n] 46,12,24%))
5 A B %41i2.5~6.5mm B %A41i0,2.5~6.5mm
HLAL ) 10~28mm

B TQX1 #16(#14~#18) TQX7 #16(#14~#20)
L al NO.1 #ifLih

1377

Sewing speed

Max. 1,500 rpm
(Normal 1,300 rpm)

Number of stitches

8, 16 and 32 stitches
(6, 12 and 24 by changing the cam)

Feed amount

Lateral feed 2.5 to 6.5 mm  Longitudinal feed 0, 2.5 to 6.5 mm

Button size

10 to 28 mm

Needle

TQx1 #16 (#14 to #18) TQx7 #16 (#14 to #20)

Lubricating oil

New Defrix Oil No. 1

2. BEUHHIEREE / INSTALLATION OF MACHINE HEAD

NISE 2@, )@, BEF@EL.
IRIGIUS U EH © Pkt O BRI O |-,
Put rubber cushion @ on the table, place the machine
head on the rubber cushion and fix it to the table using

screws @, plain washers @ and nuts @ . Attach “S”
chain hook @ and chain @ to stop motion trip lever ©.




3. il / LUBRICATION

1, f&No.1 BrpLMmA B8 8. (ER1~2K)

2, FRRRRREIO, BURlAEL)PL, HLiEE RS EEE RO it @ |,

3. HRARAETRPUEZEE NI B Ll Sk, A0 mah. WESEEdRs e .

1. Apply New Defrix Oil No. 1 to the components shown by the arrows.
(Once or twice a week)

2. Loosen connecting screw @, tilt the head backward and apply some grease to driving worm gear @ and
gear®.

3. Check, approximately once a week, that oil amount is sufficient to reach the top of the oil felt placed inside

the bed mounting base. If the amount of oil is insufficient, add an adequate amount of oil. At this time, also
apply oil to crank rod @ .

4. HlEtRIR%ES % / ATTACHING THE NEEDLE

K ARAEDLER A TQXI #16 .
L FrtaLel [l g #h22 ©, FEPLEHEILE @ KA
e 3] ofig 1

2. JUBLE Q4 HEEHFT LI IR AL

3P RMLENS 2 @,

% Use a standard needle of TQx1#16.

1. Loosen screw @ .

2. Insert needle @ up into the needle hole in the
needle bar until it comes in contact with the deepest
end of the needle hole.

3. Tighten screw @ firmly.

5. $HFF R RIS % / ATTACHING THE NEEDLE BAR GUARD
1. frfalEle ez @, JFHUEE . [

2. JEEHFF R O L BI% AN Fifi.

3. JH 1B % 88 22 @ [l 5 ke K .

e_? RGP LB, FRH T EREE
W MR EAEL.




1. Loosen screw @ and remove the thread guide No.
2.

2. Place needle bar guard @ under the thread guide
No. 2.

3. Fix the thread guide No. 2 and needle bar guard
@ together using screw @ .

If your machine has a wiper magnet, attach
base.

[@ the needle bar guard onto the wiper magnet

6. SN EIE T % / ATTACHING THE BUTTON TRAY ASSEMBLY

OB A1 8 O 4 ERL A G A MO AL L=, JFER
MR QPP RIEE . A, AT IR AS s A
i, WSCEE A

Insert the posts of button tray @ in hole on the right of
the machine sub-base and tighten each setscrew @.
You may use also the installation hole on the left if the
operator wants.




1 BT R BRI REAT B4R, ANETFLIRY T DU 170 J5 00 AR SRR BEA, HELRBI 60 ~ T0mmZE A .
Thread the machine in the order of @ to @ as illustrated and pass the thread through the needle eye from
the front for 60 to 70 mm as you depress nipper releasing knurled thrmb nut@ .

8. £kt 71 / THREAD TENSION ADJUSTMENT

45 2Rk Jy R BE O & IR EThom Y, {XfE
INTERR ANk

o5 2Rk U A R @ S DR Y i 1 R
BEf, Mook LSS - 2esk MR BE O g5, HLE
MOBLEE. Akt BT S0 ST T R %

i) A7 5% s # 2k IR REZ 5, 2esk JyAE s, 1)
Je e 2 gk J) A% s .

Tension post No. 1 @ is used to adjust the thread
tension to sew on the button and a relatively low tension
will be enough. Tension post No. 2 @ is used to adjust
the thread tension applied to the root of the button
sewing stitches.

This tension must be determined according to the type
of thread, fabric and thickness of the button and must
be higher than that of tension post No. 1 @. Turn the
tension nuts clockwise to increase or counterclockwise
to reduce the thread tension.

9. ZATHFHIEE / ADJUSTMENT OF THE THREAD PULL-OFF LEVER

VA YT LR AT ORE, i UER 22 J) A e i

B R fL, SRR IE R 22 @, BRI e A FE )ik i |
TFFIIG AN AT IR @ UETT U4 BEMIGT A, IRk ] e "

S A G Sl AL tHIE, ik i R  shit
He@ny efeal, i atek I MBI ST i1t 4L sl ).

LTI AT A, A TRER i Ik Eaaﬂ 0[%

To adjust the thread pull-off lever @, insert a
screwdriver through an opening in the machine arm

side cover (left), loosen screw @ and adjust the position {
of nipper bar block (rear) @ to the left or the right. If A @ -
the end of thread is drawn from arrow hole A in the ;

button after sewing, change the position of nipper bar i

block (rear) @ to the left. Move the lever to the right B O :,
when the thread end comes out from arrow hole B. -'




10. MLEHFNE$TRYXZE / NEEDLE-TO-LOOPER RELATION

®
|

(=]
e&(

* HLEFRISEH& I F 5 5 kD4

L AOBE AR S I, Wiy K S AT, TREFFRE AL FAL ARG TR IAE B2 O,

(Ve BT )

2. TQXUBLEFIE, M L5 A 2 202k, TQXTHLERM:, R /524 204k, JRIEH Y R ZIZRARTHE S £F
Rt @) P, SRIGTFSI 22 O, X0 Pk HLET S 88 22 © kAN SBE 5 5 61T T SR © HIRENY 4
L

(Je S L )

AT R ©, Heah e NFIREN S, R O IN2 4% LM ZIZE P I T ZILRBRTHEEHET T %6 B O 1) i
4 (IR, ESEER@ATENLEH DL, R RMERL©.

AT E R 2 @, JEASE BRI 4 40.01~0.1mm,  PFHTREZ O,

fad

o

% Adjust the needle-to-looper relation as follows :

1. Depress the pedal fully forward, turn the needle driving pulley in the normal sewing direction to bring down
the needle bar to the lowest point of its stroke and loosen screw @ .

{Adjusting the needle bar height)

2. Adjust the height of the needle bar using top two lines engraved on the needle bar for the TQx1 needle and
using the bottom two lines for the TQx7 needle. Align the upper line @ with the bottom end face of needle
bar bushing (lower) @ and tighten screw @ in the way that needle clamp screw @ rests in the slot of the
needle bar bushing (lower) ©.

(Looper position)

3. Loosen screws @ and turn by hand the needle driving pulley until lower line ® of two lines aligns with the
bottom end face of needle bar bushing (lower) @ .

4. By keeping the machine in this state, align looper blade @ with the center of the needle and tighten screws
0.

5. Loosen screws @ and provide a 0.01 to 0.1 mm clearance between the looper and the needle. Tighten
screws @ .



1. #$125/V1A% / ADJUSTMENT OF THE NIPPER

SEHEIE . Py I He @ Fudl B g O (14 jia] i ik
e k0.871.2mm, A PEHCE 2 O RTERLE.
W, PR R D, A B ekl dR
ahr @,

Provide a 0.8 to 1.2 mm clearance between nipper @
and nipper block @ to prevent the nipper from nipping

the thread while stitching. Loosen screw @ and move
nipper bar block @ to the left or the right.

0.8-1.2mm
—_— 1

12. 15 ESEHALE / POSITION OF THE NEEDLE GUIDE

(EEHFF I B, R0, AAiBaE S m ek
D, HOHLEFFER S 2RO 0 ] 5 R 40.0570.1
mm,

Loosen screw @ and provide a 0.05 to 0.1 mm
clearance between the needle guide @ and the needle
by moving the needle guide @ to the left or the right
when the needle is in the lowest position.

@ =
)\
?)..05 =0.1 mm -
T

13. #MINEBHE F / HEIGHT OF THE BUTTON CLAMP

LEWSE 0L e, 2L AT D 1) JEE oy Fo Al JE M T @
FfimmmsA, 1377 ki A8mm.

The standard clearance @ between the bottom face
of button clamp jaw lever @ and the top face of feed

plate @ is 9 mm for T373. Loosen screw @ and a-
djust the height of button clamp lifting hook @ .




14. T [EMIEHRAT / WORK PRESSING

FORCE

ATERAM TR T),  DAAERE S B RE © 24 B RE 1Y 1 S
FIHA DL Jy 0 Y5 FT @ 1 8 22 35 ] Bt g 4~5Smm i
A ki

The standard work pressing force is obtained by
providing a 4 to 5 mm clearance between the bottom

face of nut @ and the bottom end of the screw of
pressure adjusting bar @ .

15. MMRFTF 44T 1A% / ADJUSTMENT OF THE BUTTON CLAMP STOP LEVER

{EWTIFRA, 7SIl ez ©, NI I bF
QIFRATIHNIA G, JUHLAT B 5 21 1 6 1 4 1
ARIIEIE 250 U I Y TE e 3 - $2 40N

Set the machine for stop-motion state, loosen clamp
screw @, place a button correctly in the sewing
position and adjust button clamp stop lever @ to permit
the button properly to rest on button clamp jaw levers
@ . Tighten clamp screw @ after determining the
distance between the left and right jaw levers @ .

16. #AL R &Rt EI A9 A% / TIMING OF THREAD TENSION RELEASE

WY Je S pLek. §eashoiah e dvde. 41 -

AU ERaR BT RS, PLERUE PR N A e,
MOEFFE L3t e T il S0 6FFF 10600 5 1% 4 1377 1

I44~47mmikf Ky b TQX THLEL, H54~5Tmm.
B UL FAIBL Gy, HEAF R
FERRERE O, 402 TR 2k J)FF,

Loosen nut @, insert the blade of a screwdriver to the top
slot of the tension post No. 2 and tum it in the direction of
the arrow to lower the needle bar, (to reduce the said
distance), and vice versa.

Your adjustment is required when following troubles are
frequently;

Phenomenon

1. When the stitch made on the
wrong side of the workpiece is
too loose ;

2. When the thread is broken at the
time of stop-motion ;

3. When the thread is broken
frequently ;

Height of needle bar
Make the needle bar
slightly higher.

Make the needle bar
slightly higher.
Make the needle bar
slightly lower.

WP s T I B A, BFFF e BEZAC, AR Jf
li) e aly. DA%

0 % AR
Lo Ak S 2 AR hE . | RATSS
20 WiJFmE, PLEG Wi ekn), | RYRTE -ah
3. LR LRI RYRTOE - .

Tum the needle driving pulley as you draw the thread in the
direction of the arrow as illustrated and you will find a point
at which the tension disc on the tension post No. 2 release
the thread. At this moment, the standard distance from the
top end of the needle bar to the top end of the needle bar
bushing (upper) is 44 to 47 mm for 1377 . Perform the
following adjustments especially when the undermentioned
troubles occur frequently.




17. 2ERFN4BRN[YA%EE / SETTING FOR 2- OR 4-HOLE BUTTONS

PEOE N - NEHLNAL B A7 ) L, LY
W 0 b R 15 He D e A B D]
b S

[ [ TE D Y FF DL 202k B S0y fir
W, AU EIL TR 0 1 T 7 e
o fiff 35 4

PR EEQ, R EF O AT HERINIM AL, PR IG
b,

ERIANLEHERE N RN Z LA R
&/ HEISEEIL.

Measure the distance between two holes in a button
and set equally crosswise and lengthwise feed
regulators for 4-hole buttons.

% Lengthwise feed

Push down lengthwise feed adjusting lever @ and set
it to “0" for 2-hole buttons or a corresponding amount
for 4-hole buttons.

% Crosswise feed

Loosen nut @ and set pointer @ to a corresponding
amount indicated by the crosswise feed regulation
plate. Tighten firmly nut @.

Before operating the machine, ensure that the
@ needle enters the center of each hole in the
button.

18. §1% / SETTING A NUMBER OF STITCHES

A GEERBORE, TR A 4,

PR 5 B EILCO R EH IO VPR @ (W i ) JET 7 iR -

B, TH

R PP kA WG AP R, ASED TR Whg R FHEL
To change the number of stitches, open the left-hand side cover and change the number of stitches using

stitch number adjusting knob @ and stitch number adjusting lever O (optional). The illustration gives the
machine with the auxiliary stop device removed. The number of stitches can be changed with ease with the

auxiliary stop device attached.

8% (6% i % Jj 1/ 8 stitches (6 stitches)
VESE A SEFIN, iR B Y I O 1) i Y
R 5 s B PR s IR L

Pull stitch number adjusting cam knob @ and set it as
shown in the illustration.

* 165 (1251 i % J5 1%/ 16 stitches (12 stitches)
e AREAIRE ., L EFBUMHE BEFIL D i
gl 1) £ 8, FEHRON R e L O B B P R AL

i

When stitch number adjusting cam knob @ being set
for “8 stitches” has arrived at the right end as illustrated,
set knob @ in the illustrated position.




3252451 )iy 4% J51%/32 stitches (24 stitches)
BEE M LOETNARE T, 8N TN @

e O, N1 22 O (e )2 B L ERROM Y

P MA@ (el & ).

When the number of stitches is set to 16, move stitch

number adjusting gear roller @ to the lower position.

Now, attach stitch number adjusting lever @ (optional)
in position using screw & (optional).

19. ]38 / AUTOMATIC THREAD TRIMMER

Yo kS 2y J) {0 VLI U

53 15 e B LT 3] dge e AR I, D) 1 5 B (i)
@ FVEFBL @ B 74 3 17 1) 0] B s i A7 12.5mm.

I ) 12, SomkF, B4 B IR 2 BN ®),
fBgEL) AL, E B, R @24, A
iR ah S e ©, Wiriie. noh, 1rRERE
@, WA D)L 1 S © RIAEA R KT
Y Poslition of the moving knife
When the machine stops in the state of “stop-motion”

and its button clamp assembly rests in the highest

position, there must be a standard clearance of 12.5
mm between thread trimming connecting link (front)
@ and the end face of the slit in throat plate @ . This
clearance is determined by gauge @ which is stored
in the accessory box ; tilt the head backwards, remove
the bed oil shield, loosen two nuts @ and adjust the
clearance by moving connecting screw @ in the axial
direction. When you tighten two nuts @, ensure that
joint @ stays in the horizontal position.

Yo £ 2y 1) 4 £ TURY 05 5 g
) : 0.5-0.7 mm
ARER R D Fas £ @ i ] B oA0.5~0. 7mm, 1l 4 /—-—
PRI A IEIT, i RS RO, ? ‘

Y Height of the moving knife thread separation nail
There must be a 0.5 to 0.7 mm clearance between : L1

looper blade point @ and thread separation nail @ .
If nail @ does not provide the necessary clearance,

bend the nail slightly and adjust the clearance.

Yo dit FHRFF R 1588 2200 [ B
FEHETHHR AT O i iy Foo i 5 R £ ) f1 ] PR k) o
H0.5mm, PRGN TG, 0
% Clearance between the button clamp lifting lever
and the adjusting screw
Provide a 0.5 mm clearance between button clamp
lifting lever @ and adjusting screw @ and then tighten

nut®.
_9._



% LU TFFitde ¥ Ji ik

B ARPPRED, FEEN O, FER@,
S E T OB BIL R THFF 1. i 54
345 2 0 L LB {6 A3 g 48 i B A
AT RA &), 22 © FrEEME .
% How to set the L-shaped lifting rod
Put moving knife push-back spring @, stop-motion
rubber cushion washer @, stop-motion rubber cushion
@ and stop-motion rubber cushion washer @, in this
order, to L-shaped lifting rod @ . After making sure

that the stop-motion mechanism has engaged
completely, fix the L-shaped lifting rod by tightening
screw @ in the way that the end face of the stop-motion
rubber cushion washer come into close contact with
the jaw of the machine arm.

20. £ 3R 2% /STITCHES MODELS

1377

8, 16, 32% 8, 16, 32%
8, 16, 32 stitches 8, 16, 32 slitches

LA BRI AT 6 AR S PRI D
i P B @, XN IR VRS B
BE, B FAGTEM FH@ B ez @, Wil L)
JeE i A
In order to install the attachment on the machine, you
may have to remove the button clamp mechanism 0
or feed plate @ . Dislocate a snap ring from button
clamp installing stud @), and you will be able to remove

button clamp mechanism assembly @ Loosen
setscrews @ , and you can remove feed plate @ .

- 10 -



21. M4 / ATTACHMENTS

T4 A

i

Wi I~ BE1TH]
1 JHLN LN ik LEWIS /& l
1377 Z031 7032 7033 Z040 2037
.
g 0 ( ﬁ” :O
bl
FT ST AR SF A4 16mm HLM R ) 552003 Jsf:
_ A:3~65 mm A:3~5mm R S) (Z033) I mT LA A:8mm
% B:®2~®28 mm | B: ®12~®20 mm | J')£:6.5mm PR LTI A INIOES
H:3,2.5mm (SUEFER L
IR A L4 H ;
H & e - = Jih EI b b
i P B Tr m 141 [ Frhg
1377 7004 Z035 Z038 Z039 7044
_ N_— o
/R Pl A X
w
S EIH0185 1 . . T BE
& A 55 mm 20043kl 310 65 mm
Use Flat buttons Shank buttons Snaps
Large-size Medium-size General Lewis type
1377 2031 2032 2033 2040 2037
Schematic
drawing 'i' ‘}
1 T
B— B
Remarks Button size : Button size : Button diameter ; Button size : Snap size :
A:3t06.5mm A:3to5mm Less than 16 mm Same as Z003 (Z033), | A: 8 mm
B:2e20toe28 mm | B: 212 to 820 mm | Shanksize: but possible to sew
Thickness : 6to 5mm | buttons having some
Width : 3t0 2.5 mm variations of shank in
shape.
Use Wrapped-around buttons Metal buttons Stay button Labels
First process Second process General
1377 2004 2035 Z038 Z039 2044
Schematic A
drawing S ? <P
A ——1
— —— 2 — A
Remarks Thread shank height : Common to Z004 | Stitch width :
A:55mm 3t0 6.5 mm

_]l_




S RRICETERA) BT AR 1(Z033,2040)
Y Attachments for shank buttons (Pear buttons) (2033, Z040)
CRFETT)

EVF R WA R, e LR BRI SRR O, rlEBe ., bl g e
WHED, LHUEE LS @M% drhml. IR, AR BRI AR R & © IEIF & (e E D
], 8 0 1] B 22 O 1 5 B A .

TOEH AR AT © 4 SEAL R B FL IR, T SR 22 O 1) b2 A
(fd FIZO40W, i B W 4 J kB ) I Y5 FF @ R 413 vk s wio. )

(M i)

ik igee @, 0400 KM TR © 5 3 & S @ 1 /2 56 fii0.Smm~ L.Omm i 75, BR )G 7 % 1 5
e 2 AN

2. % R, R oo, N ELIEAE IR R L.

3. $TSRHE ) ORI R e A 0 R, WL MR D A LR BN RS )

1. NG, FELLEHOEHT R~ ERE,

2. N E EFRT, IHAEMUNRENRABIMINKENLEHHEO, LLERAFORO
MBI RE S O 156,

(INSTALLATION)

Remove both the button clamp mechanism assembly
and the feed plate from the machine and install
attachment @ in place. Loosen screws @ and adjust
button clamp bracket @ to permit the needle to come
down in the middle of the needle slot in shank button
adaptor @ . Attach button clamp feed plate @ using
screws @ in the way that it permits the needle to come
down in the middle of the needle slot in feed plate @.
Insert the top end of button clamp stud @ into an
opening in the jaw of the machine arm and fasten it by
screw © .

(When attaching Z040, you must change also button
clamp pressure adjusting bar @ and button clamp
stopper pin @ at the same time.)

(ADJUSTMENT AND OPERATION)

1. Loosen screw @, let feed plate @ recede 0.5 to 1.0 mm from the left end of button clamp jaw lever @ and
retighten screw @ .

2. Set a button in place, loosen screws ® and @ and align shank button holding clamp ® with the center of
the button.

3. Shank button holding clamp @ must give proper pressure to the button so that the button stays steadily in
position while being sewn. Loosen a setscrew in thrust collar ® and rotate the thrust collar until shank
button holding clamp @ provides proper pressure.

4. You may fix button clamp block ® in a convenient position for operation.

1. When you fix the thrust collar, ensure that button clamp rotating shaft @ does not play axially in its

bracket.
2. Adjust lifting hook @ and stopper pin @ so that L-shaped lifting rod roller @ does not come in contact
with button clamp bracket @ .

2=



* SEER TR TE(ET 41 %) HIBH1E(Z004)

% Attachment for the first process of wrapped-around buttons (Z2004)

(% Jiik)

MR 2 @ il i 22 DB Ze 2k 1R O 1]
A 100 0 1 EH TIOR8

HERE, B2 RIIOR © 23 B L b0 A AT 1
B A
(MM 5%

SEDME AR P40 -, FUE DAEILIN £ 415 Z i)
AL I 1 T LA B 2 PR AT e i 2k
WG (ZIA[0. LR YR AT 1Y V8 1 1)
(INSTALLATION)

Attach wrapped-around button foot @ to the ordinary button
clamp jaw levers using screw @ and guide pin screw © .

Align foot @ with the jaw levers so that they permit a button
to rest in the middie.

K SELRETSR2 1P (98 10)¥) I 1F(Z035)

(ADJUSTMENT AND OPERATION)

Adjustment and operation are almost same as those for the
flat buttons, but you must adjust the thread pull-off lever to
provide more amount of thread in order to make the thread
loose below the button for thread shank formation. (See 9.
Adjustment of the thread pull-off lever.)

% Attachment for the second process of wrapped-around buttons (Z035)

(&% )iik)

YT PRAIEE N TERA Ty U8 Y5 F A )
B, A RGRERE2 TR M. g, 203530 %
BPRL LR FT, 4B ) J) RO T @, ) e
TR O, s E R @MME L, Bl 7 es
O3 .2 I, ARHLAE AR 35 5% vl 8% O 1) Ji i 58 58 b de
FHAEAILEAT D). A G G A 2R © .
(EM 5%

L frRA KR O, SENEIREIHR)®
R 2R & I I 1 (/1) @ B s £ % £ 8 i rpgs,
WG K.

2. JEELABCE, T I Ak

3. JERIRZIIE B A0, g, ZO3SHLRP 6%
I, KA1 20 A 1.5mm.,

(INSTALLATION)

Remove the button clamp mechanism assembly, button
clamp pressure adjusting bar and feed plate from the
machine and install attachment for the second process of
wrapped-around buttons @ . When you install a Z035
attachment, you must remove also the L-shaped lifting rod.
Insert moving knife push-back spring @, washer @,
cushion @ and washer @ in spring guide shaft @ in this
order. Make certain that the stop-motion mechanism has
completely engaged, and install the attachment assembly
in place in the way that cushion @ comes in close contact

with the surface of the machine arm without play. Then,
replace lengthwise feed graduated plate @ .

(Z035)

(ADJUSTMENT AND OPERATION)

1. Loosen screw @ and adjust the thread shank length by
moving guide (large) @ and guide (small) © in line with
the point of needle entry.

2. Set a button (tilt it slightly for easy insertion) and pass
the thread as the arrow shows.

3. Set the lengthwise feed to “0".

When you sew 16 stitches with Z035, set it to “1.5 mm"
instead of “0".

-13 -



* I BRI E(Z037)
% Attachment for snaps (Z037)
C¥ETk)

BP0 W R R b, R A 4 )
Rtk 8 Al 20 M B8 Admmd i, R FRHIH T
B @, LR 2 b 2P fn L. R )G. 1€
FEERAE -RERIIAR &L 28 |- 1 BEFPR 4115
F @, ILALERE A BT A R A
TG, W AR 2 O BT .

eI, WA AR VES O E R BE T
HANFIN@ N ME &S e -8 Db, @

Sl 8 © ik - BEFITIIN .

(INSTALLATION)

Remove the button clamp mechanism assembly and
the feed plate. Set both the crosswise feed and
lengthwise feed graduated plates to “4 mm”. Install
snap clamp feed plate @ in the way that the needle
drops evenly at four corners of its square opening.
Install snap attachment assembly @ on the machine,
place a snap on the snap clamp jaw levers and make

* 62 i H11RH 11:(Z038)
% Attachment for metal buttons (Z038)
CRR¥EJi)

TSR AT W R I BT, 255 4 D AT R
AW O, frHac e, Mgk s
@, LR B AEOR @ 1935 B a4,
JH I 22 0 22 @ [l o 2 I AR FERS,  iEMLEL
LA & ACTEI S PR © 1% £ b

S A1) K AT ® 4 JEHLAE I SBita FL L, SR )5
L S2208 s 1 Vi
(LM ik

LR I it 22 @, AL T EIE @ MAUR®
(1 /i i i 3 E 1O~ 1. Smm, R )5 40 5 1T i 22 @

20 CQERCELT, FrRs ] B2 @ Fna@, ikELANE
IO s bF TR LA oty

PRI R 2, AR UET T Y, Dk
F RO 1905 )3 fELE T P A LEHLES 4.

4 UL KT T 4EE B A I T a4
I L A

1. %% ShhERAT HERE SO 7ESh 77 B A 4
‘ﬂi Az,
2. PMINEE FFRY, LAMEFHFEOS O
MRS O R 487,

sure that the needle drops accurately in each hole in
the snap. If necessary. loosen hex head screws @
and adjust the position accurately.

Lastly, make sure that the concave section on the
bottom face of snap clamp slide guide @ accurately
matches the convex section on snap clamp feea plate
@ . Replace thread guide No. 3@ .

(INSTALLATION)

Remove both the button clamp mechanism assembly
and the feed plate from the machine and install
attachment @ in place. Loosen screws @ and adjust
button clamp bracket @ to permit the needle to come
down in the middle of the needle slot in metal button
adaptor @ . Attach button clamp feed plate @ using
screws @ in the way that it permits the needle to come
down in the middle of the needle slot in feed plate @.
Insert the top end of button clamp stud @ into an
opening in the jaw of the machine arm and fasten it by
screw © .

- 14 -



(ADJUSTMENT AND OPERATION) collar until metal button holding clamp ® provides

1. Loosen screw (0, let feed plate @ recede 1.0 to proper pressure.
1.5 mm from the left end of button clamp jaw lever 4. You may fix button clamp block ® in a convenient
@ and retighten screw @ . position for operation.
2. Set a button in place, loosen screws @ and ®and r ~
. . . 1. When you fix the thrust collar, ensure that
align metal button holding clamp ® with the center
button clamp rotating shaft (§ does not play
of the button. i
. ) T axially in its bracket.

3. Metal button holding clamp ® must give proper t? 2. Adjust lifting hook @ and stopper pin ® so
pressure to the button so that the button stays that L-shaped liting rod roller ( does not
steadily in position while being sewn. Loosen a come in contact with button clamp bracket
setscrew in thrust collar @ and rotate the thrust " 0. y

22. DA W ME® / MOTOR PULLEY AND BELT

(1) HhALAE NI BHT, il 2h48200W (17415 Jy) s ] vy ik,

(2) BeAFHALE I Bl B2 4ff (97x650mm),

(3) Hhik Beafr 4R FBR LI HLEL B X 2 i 20975,

(1) For this machine a single-phase or 3-phase 200 watts (1/4 HP) induction motor is used.
(2) A round leather belt (67x650 mm) is used.

(3) The sewing speed depends on the diameter of the motor puliey as listed below ;

Hz pm Wik Al e Ot £ A
Motor pulley part No. E

1500 40931004 .
= 1250 40931004 59.2
60 1500 40931004 59.2
1300 40931004 51.3

e Lk BRI AT BRI AR I mm,
e Ly (R BE 7 1) ANt i B ATr SR A5 4 SME B 5 i) A S8 ) AS I
% The effective diameter of motor pulley is obtained by subtracting 1 mm from its outer diameter.

* The motor must revolve in the counterclockwise direction when viewed from the motor pulley side. Take
care not to let it run in the reverse direction.

- 15 -



03, #EHEEFN3T% / TROUBLES AND CORRECTIVE MEASURES

e B Ji i3] o} i

L. ¢k (DS AN EA L. D 2 S A Dl A
()55 2k J1 B ] A LRk ) BT A
R BEIELL. PRV P B 2% 4 A Y
(APLEFBEAT % B BN L. FHARAI e 5 67 Vo s
(5)%F 5 4TI LE AL WA ANl
(DA AL e e e S AT

> AP (2045 £k )y B A0 [l 2B ARk R R4 18 28k )0 e 1] 25 i)

o ()3 2k ATk AL, H ik o Bt e
(BLEFBEAT 3 S HLATIG L. JHAR 36 3 IR e
(S)EATIIE I AL A AR

O [T B R A W (152

HIEUP N <

2ok ARFT I A L

I 2 sk Jy e AT 4% Al

I DI

(1) 55 2k Jy B 1l 25 A

(2) HLEF RIS FH A1 4L
(3) IR A LT,

}{mmﬂﬁm&6&q
(5) AHIEMIE KK

R R IR 2k Sy SRRl E, A%
AR s,

A 5 5L

PEPRAAIE] Bt 4 12mm.
YT R R A B

AT VI Y R BRI 7Y

- DI AWT .

(1) 7 8 )1 53 LR IRASREATAL i)
£kl 9353 IF .

(2) BLEFBEAT & BT L.

(3) defii i e kel
(4) B JIAr IR EAS L,

I e ¥ 2l JI i

I 2% 65 I 4 .
WIS EL
A Bl D)3 2RI 5 JEE

6.

(fi 2 FIC R 2 AL A
Wi £k

(DR I AL
(B 8h )5 BRI HEAEL

A 4 4 i R Al T A YL
IS B 3l 0D 53 2RI o JEE

- DI AT 2

Pk,

()Fesh ) DLkl AL,
(2R v B TF ik K.

P B ) J) i
JOHRA L 7] bk ) 4 Ay 9mm,

_16_




TROUBLES

CAUSES

CORRECTIVE MEASURES

1. Thread breakage

(1) The yoke slide does not move in the
correct way.

(2) The thread tension post No. 2 fails to
release the thread at correct timing.

(3) The thread nipper catches the thread.

(4) The needle does not enter the center of
the holes in the button.

Adjust the timing of the motion of the yoke
slide at each end.

Make the thread release timing slightly
earlier.

Adjust the position of the nipper bar block.
Adijust the button clamp jaw lever holder.

(5) The needle is too thick for the diameter | © Replace the needle by a thinner one.
of the hole in the button.
2. Buttons are not sewn | (1) The yoke slide does not move in the | © Adjust the timing of the motion of the yoke

tightly.

correct way.

(2) The thread tension post No. 2 fails to
release the thread at correct timing.

(3) The thread tension post No. 2 does not
give sufficient tension.

(4) The needle does not enter the center of
the holes in the button.

(5) The work pressing force is too high or
too low.

slide at each end.

Make the thread release timing slightly
later.

Tighten the tension nut of tension post No.
2.

Adjust the button clamp jaw lever holder.

Adjust the work pressing force properly.

3. The first stitch trails
relatively long thread
from the right side of the
button.

The thread pull-off lever does not work
properly.

Adjust the thread pull-off lever by the
nipper bar block (rear).

4. Thread trimming failure
in the state of stop-
motion

(1) The thread tension post No. 2 fails to
release the thread at correct timing.

(2) The needle hits the edge of the holes in
the button.

(3) The button clamp assembly does not rise
to the necessary height.

(4) The thread nipper fails to press the
thread.
(5) The work pressing force is too high.

Make the thread release timing slightly
later to give more tension to the stitches.
Adjust the button clamp jaw lever holder.

Provide a 12 mm clearance between the
feed plate and the button clampjaw levers
when rose.

Adjust the nipper bar block.

Adjust the work pressing force by the
pressure adjusting nut.

5. Thread trimming failure

(1) The moving knife does not separate the
thread on the fabric with its separation
nail.

(2) The needle does not enter the center of
the holes in the button.

(3) The last stitch skips.

(4) The moving knife thread separation nail
is too high or too low.

C

o

Adjust the position of the moving knife.

Adjust the button clamp jaw lever holders.

Adjust the looper.
Adjust the height of the moving knife
thread separation nail.

6. The needle thread is cut
in two places on the
wrong side of the fabric.

(1) The moving knife is set in wrong place.

(2) The moving knife thread separation nail
is too high or too low.

C

o

Adjust the position of the moving knife
when the machine is in the stop-motion
state.

Adjust the height of the thread separation
nail.

7. Button trails too long
thread after thread
trimming.

(1) Timing of the moving knife motion is
wrong.

(2) The button clamp assembly rises too
much.

Q

Adjust the position of the moving knife.

Reduce the button clamp lift down to 9
mm.

— 1T




R LR E YN

Parts Book



1. HHNAEHE BUTTON CLAMP MECHANISM COMPONENTS

14



Yavia

FEAE MY
¥ TS LR B RS DESCRIPTTON
1 XX XX 6 R AL 1 26026856 PICK-UP DEVICE ASM.
2 40902001 e 1 40041058 BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING HOOK
3 402514006 24T 1 SS7150940SP [SCREW 15/64-28 1=9
4 409512001 24T 2 SS9621413SP_[SCREW 3/16-32 1=13.5
5 40928001 Elie) 2 WP0501016SD [WASHER 5X10.5X1
6 300145 B i 1 26025502 BUTTON CLAMP HOULDER
7 409511002 WZET 1 SS7090410SP_[SCREW 9/64-40 1=3.5
8 409520001 B fggT 1 SD0550301SP [HINGE SCREW D=5.5 H=3
9 4091200100 |$HJc4H 1 26025403 JAW LEVER HOLDER
10 409520002 By BRET 1 SD0550181SP |HINGE SCREW D=5.5 H=1.8
11 409520003 LS IBET 1 26025809 CLAMP SCREW A
12 40912003 HLYE ST 1 26025700 SNAP FASTENER CLAMP STOP LEVER
13 409516001 12k} 1 26026005 NUT
14 40901003 H I R 1 26025908 BUTTON CLAMP SLIDE
15 409520004 e 1B 5 2 26026609 BUTTON CLAMP STOP PIN
16 40912005 JEA 1 26026104 BUTTON CLAMP LEVER JAW(LEFT)
17 40912006 HIL 0 A 5 R AR 1 26026203 BUTTON HOLDING SPRING LEET
18 1409520005 ST BRET 2 SD0640391TP_|HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3.9
19 409511002 B2E] 1 SS7090410SP_|SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5
20 40927001 H e g 1 26026708 BUTTON CLAMP SPRING
21 40912008 R b 1 26026302 BUTTON CLAMP LEVER JAW RIGHT
292 40912009 FIL I AT T R AR 1 26026401 BUTTON HOLDING SPRING RIGHT
23 402514006 B2E] 1 SS7150940SP_[SCREW 15/64-28 L=9
24 409530016 B e 1R A 1 40040938 BUTTON CLAMP PRESSUER ADJUSTIN
25 40927002 e T F i 1 26027102 PRESSUER _ADJUSTING SPRING
26 409516003 IERE 2 NM6060001CP [NUT M6
27 40927003 i 1 26027409 FINGER GUARD
28 40909019 LA ] 5 JHE 1 40041069 SPRING HOLDING PLATE
29 40902002 Elilkas) 1 26025205 HINGE PIN
30 [H05007 A 1 B2541372000 |SNAP PIN
31 401516002 [T 1 NM6060001CP|NUT M6
32 409530001 6 L S AT 1 40040937 PICK-UP DEVICE STOPPER PIN




ARM & MISCELLANEOUS COVERS COMPONENTS

2. N




Hlre il

o R AF

75 | B R w | DESCRIPTTON

1 4091206200 | [fIHR &5 4444 1 ——— FACE PLATE COMPL

2 406511009 24T 4 SM4040855SP___[SCREW

3 40927004 k1 i 1 26021600 TENSTON SPRING

4 40902003 FALR AT 1 26032003 NIPPER RELEASING STOP

5 409511003 24T 1 SM6040650TP___[SCREW

6 40913002 450t ek 1 26031203 THREAD GUIDE NO. 4

7 4091301400 [3 5 2kvk Dasaiff |1 26031351 THREAD TENSTON NO. 3 ASM.
8 40913015 3k iR R 1 26031302 TENSTON ADJUSTING BASE NO. 3
9 40913016 vk 1 26031401 THREAD PRESSER PLATE

10 40927020 L 1 26031500 TENSION SPRING B

11 1409530017 ARk ) IR ISR 1 26031609 THREAD TENSTON STUD

12 [409516026 gk ) T Mg RE 2 26031708 THREAD TENSTON NUT

13 H05002 B8 1 RE0320000K0 _ |E-RING 3.2

14 406511009 24T 8 SM4040855SP___[SCREW

15 140122015 157 I 1 — RUBBER PLUG

16 301805 JeTE R 1 —— SIDE COVER RIGHT

17 40937008 PR 1 CM301300001  |SAFETY LABEL

18 301807 A iR 1 ——— SIDE COVER LEFT

19 [S05024 PEELIRAT 4 SM6083042CH |SCREW M8 1.=30

22 P02001 SEAAY 2 26033704 GUIDE PIN

23 1409530018 ERIRE 1 SM6050800SP__ [SET SCREW

24 [40912080 7 Y ES B 1 26011205 BED OIL SHELD

25 403514004 25T 1 —— SCREW

26 4091100100 |43 1 1780-48458 BUTTON TRAY ASM

27 40926002 AR RN 1 SM80600610TP_[CAM INDICATING PIN A

28 40926002 AR RN 1 40041022 CAM_INDICATING PIN B

29 40228001 L B 1 26022608 SPRING WASHER 6.5X 14. 0X 17
30 40911007 Ze g 55 1 —— SIDE COVER LEFT

31 40912081 SRR ) 1 WS0650389KP__ |LOOPER COVER

32 40912067 ) 5 35 2 40038425 SIDE COVER SPRING

33 409511006 24T 2 40038430 SCREW M4 1=6

34 409511007 IEET 2 40041067 SCREW

35 40923013 11k vEh Bl 1 SM6040600SP___|0IL DRIP FELT

36 409520006 24T 1 SM4040855SP  [SHOULDER SCREW D=6 H=2.7
37 40911008 A4 ] 55 1 — SIDE COVER RIGHT

38 40902020 A {0 55 2 SD600277TP SIDE COVER HINGE SHAFT RIGHT
39 40902019 A0 7 4l 1 40038424 SIDE COVER HINGE SHAFT LEFT
40 403514004 B2ET 1 —— SCREW M6 1=6

41 40901019 A 1 40040935 MACHINE SUB BASE

42 402514006 25T 1 SM8060612TP  [SCREW M6 L=6

43 40122017 )% JE 1 ——— RUBBER PLUG

44 XX XX w AR AT 1 SM8060612TP  [SAFETY PLATE

45 40112008 WA RS 2 —— SAFETY PLATE

46 40911006 LA 2 26037200 SAFETY PLATE

47 409511008 W25 2 SM4040655SP___|SCREW M4 L=6

48 40928002 g 1 WP0430800SD  [SPRING WASHER 5.0X 110
49 1402520032 AT IEET 1 TA1250406R0 _ [HINGE SCREW D=6 H=2.5

50 40128001 PP 1 PS0500102KH _ [SPRING

51 40912020 U AR 8 AR 1 ———— SAFETY PLATE INSTALLING BASE
52 401516004 W2} 1 —— NUT SM15/64-28




3. T#EE4E LOOPER SHAFT MECHANISM COMPONENTS




Sopee —— 2

= B A
g [ E S SRR i |[FGs DESCRIPTION
1 X XXX 4 A1 1 CS079072ATH_|THRUST COLLAR . ASM
2 40908002 1245 1 CS0790721TH _[THRUST COLLAR D=7.94 W=7
3 409511012 B2E] 1 SS7090620TP.__[SCREW 9/64-40 L=6. 1
4 409511010 B2E] 1 SM6040800SP_[SCREW
5 40912021 e 1 B1242-373—00(NEEDLE GUARD
6 40909001 SRR 1 26013607 POSTTONGNING FINGER YOKE SLIDE
7 409517001 B2ET 2 SM104095TP__ [SCREW M4 L=9
] 40909002 Oy e BRI 1 26013409 YOKE SLIDE INSERT
9 40912022 R 1 26013805 YOKE SLIDE
4090500100  [FRIE & A7 AT 1 B1230-372—0A(ASSY LOOP POSITIONING FINGER L
40903003 B 1 B1232-372-000L00P POSITIONNING FINGER CAM RO
409520008 Gl BT 1 SD0640246SP [HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2. 4
401514001 BRET 1 SM8061010TP [SCREW
X X X X AR ALt 1 B12413770B0 [THROAT PLATE SET
40901005 AR 1 B12413770A0 [THROAT PLATE ASM.
40919003 E 7] 1 B2410377000 [COUNTER KNIFE
409511011 W2ET 2 SS7080310SP_ [SCREW1/8-44 L=3.0
4091900100  [# 7] 1 B24063730A0 [MOVING KNIFE ASM.
409520009 BET 1 SDO600095TH [HINGE SCREW D=6 H=0. 85
X X X X ek — i 1 40041106 ASSY LOOP POSITIONING FINGER C
40910001 ek =AM 1 26003103 LOOP POSITIONING FINGER CAM
409514002 25T 2 SS8110410TP_[SCREW 11/64-40 1=3.5
XX XX R A A 1 40037482 ASSY CAM AND LOOPER SLEEVE
40902006 SR 1 26015503 CAM AND LOOPER SLEEVE
409515004 [ 2 SS8150410TP_ [SCREW 15/64-28 1=4.0
40910001 Ja 5 1 B1228372000 |LOOP POSITIONGNING FINGER CAM RE
409514002 24T 2 SS8110310SP [SCREW 11/64-40 1=2.8
40903004 IS 1 26015305 LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING FRONT
401514001 IEET 1 SM8061010TP_ [SCREW
40902026 T 1 40038111 LOOPER SHAFT
X X X X 14 [ 4 1 CS111101KSH [THRUST COLLAR ASM, D=11.11,W=1
40908001 4 bl 1 CS1111019SH [THRUST COLLAR ASM, D=11.11,W=10
409514003 25T 1 SS8660512TP__[SCREW 1/4-40 L=5
409514004 125 1 SS8660512TP._ [SCREW 1/4-40 L=5
40925002 e 1 B12243720A0 [LOOPER SHAFT DRIVER GEAR ASM.
409514001 IRAET 2 SS8660612TP |SCREW 1/4-40 1=6
40928004 BRI A 1 B1215372A00 |THRUST BALL BEARING
40903005 IS 1 26013102 LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING REAR
X X X X W e W AT 2 1 B1221373NAQ |WORM WHEEL ASM.
40925009 IR AT 1 B1221373N00 [WORM
409514003 24T 2 SS6660712TP__[SCREW 1/4-40 L=7
40925001 R AR IR AT ZH 44 1 B1220372000 [CAM SHAFT ASM.
409514003 5T 2 SS8606612TP__[SCREW 1/4-40 L=6
40917001 ) 1 B1239372000 |LOOPER
409511009 24T 3 SM1040950TP_[SCREW M4 L=9




4. SEFNTLLEH NIPPER & THREAD TENSION PARTS COMPONENTS




s o Ft 26 3k

5 DU B

¥ EARAS R Hom |[FSeg DESCRIPTION

1 409511013 25T 1 SM4061255SP_|SCREW M6 L=12

2 40912024 EL LB b 1 B1421-372—00(NEEDLE BAR GUARD

3 409520010 7 12T 1 SD0791276TP_|SHOULDER SCREW

4 409516005 IZRE 2 NM6030001SN [NUT

5 409516006 FAZR 12 B} 1 26020602 NUT

6 4091202500 [ Gzfpi 1 26000950 NIPPER COMPL

7 409520011 NSRS 1 26020503 LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING REAR

3 40927007 L HT A 1 B2037-372-00(NIPPER BAR BLOCK SPRING

9 409530004 L] 1 B1236-372-00(NIPPER BAR BLOCK SPRING SCREW
10 409520012 AT 1 SD0402001TP_|HINGE SCREW D=4 H=20

11 40927008 & £ i 5 1 26020404 HIPPER SLIDE BLOCK SPRING
12 40909003 e 2k )R 1 26020305 NIPPER BLOCK

13 409520013 AT 1 SD0791506TP_[SHOULDER SCREW D=7.94 H=15
14 4091300400  [3RZBAT4LLL: 1 26001560 THREAD PULL OFF LEVER ASM.
15 409520014 IR A FEElT 24T 1 SDO790806TP_ |SHOULDER SCREW D=7.94 H=8
16 4091202700 | Je AT IR aAT4LLE |1 26000455 NIPPER BAR ACTUATING LEVER ASM.
17 40926006 LAY T 2 26020206 THREAD GUIDE PIN

18 40926007 LM IR T |1 26019406 NIPPER BAR BLOCK SPRING PIN
19  |409S11014 2L 1 SM6040800SP_ |SCREW

20 140928004 E 2 WP0450801SP |WASHER

21 40912029 J LR AT UK A He 1 26019307 NIPPER BAR BLOCK

29 40912030 PR AT I A B 1 26019208 TENSION LEVER ROCKING PIECE
23 40912031 Je LR AT 1 26001909 NIPPER BAR

24  [409S11014 B2E] 1 SM6040800SP_ |SCREW

25 4091300600  [5f —Jes e 1 B2019-372-0A(TENSION POST ASM NO. 2

26 409516007 T RE 1 B3116-372—00(TENSION NUT

27 40912032 Je LR BRTTRA L 1 22921407 ROTATION STOPPER

28 40927009 Je £k 2% o 1 26019901 THREAD TENSION SPRING

29 40912033 FARAR 1 26020107 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER
30 40913007 Je LR AR 2 26005207 THREAD TENSION NO. 1

31 409530006 B IR AT 1 B2019-372-00(TENSION POST NO. 2

32 409516008 IR L AT 1 26019802 TENSION RELEASE PIN

33 40926008 IERE 1 NM6060001CP_INUT M6

34 [P03009 P [ A 1 PS0300162KH _[SPRING PIN 3X 16

35 409511014 BZET 1 SM6040800SP_[SCREW

36 40928004 gl 1 WP0450801SP |WASHER

37 40912034 BEEAT 1 26019109 THREAD TENSION RELEASING LEVER
38 4091300800 |55 —Je 2o 1 26005157 ASSY HTREAD RENSION NO. 1

39 1409516009 EREL s 1 B3125-012—-00(THREAD TENSTON NUT

40 40927010 S 24 AR o 1 26005306 FIRST THREAD TENSION SPRING
41 40913007 Sle et 2 26005207 THREAD RENSION DISK NO. 1

49 409530007 AT 1 B2015-372—00(THREAD RENSION POST NO. 2

43 40913009 Sk a 1 26019505 THREAD GUIDE

44 40913010 ks 1 26021402 THREAD GUIDE NO. 1

45 409516010 2R} 1 NM6040002SN  INUT M4

46 |409S11013 W2ET 1 SM4061255SP |SCREW M5 L=14

47 40912035 Je Lk S 40 1 40038396 NIPPER BAR BEARING BLOCK

48 409530008 JE LR AT T [ 1 B2006-372—00(ADJUSTING SCREW

49  [40928005 g 1 WP0550800SP_ [WASHER 5.5X10X0.8

50  |409S11015 25 1 SM7051460TP__[SCREW M6 [.=12

51 409511016 AT 1 SM6051400SP_[SCREW

52 40927011 JE 2T A 3 1 26019000 THREAD TENSION SPRING

53 409530009 Je LM P AR |1 B2007-372-00(NIPPER BAR SPRING SCREW

54 |40928006 g 1 WP0450846SP |WASHER

55 409512002 B A7 B A 1 SM9061403CP_|SCREW M6 M=14

56  |409S16011 2 RE 1 NM6060001SE [NUT M6

57 40913012 25 B 1 SM6040600SP_ [THREAD GUIDE

58 40928005 g 1 WP0501016SD [WASHER 5X10.5X1




5. EBEAH FEED PLATE COMPONENTS |




Vivie i DY AT NI __;\Z
BHIE R
e | Z S 4R BoE |[FRg S DESCRIPTION
1 40915001 B 1 B2529373000 [FEED PLATE SMALL BUTTON
2 409512003 |m2ET 2 SS9120643TP_|SCREW 3/16-28 1.=6
3 40909004 A8 YRR B 1 26024604 LNDICATOR PIN BEARING BLOCK
4 40912036 AL BRI R |1 26024901 CROSSWISE FEED INDICATOR
5 40903010 AL B AR RE |1 26024703 CROSSWISE FEED INDICATOR PIN
6 409516012 |h2 R} 1 NM6060001CP_[NUT M=6
7 400110 Y ARGE AT 1 B2518-372-00(SLIDE PLATE CONNNECTING LINK
8 409520015 | &h{7 24T 1 SD0640481SP_|HING SCREW D=6.35 H=4.8
9 409530010 XLz g 1 40038499 STUD
10 1400111 LT 1 B2519-372—00(INTERMEDI CONNECTING LINK
11 (40937001 A SGERIZIER 1 40041052 CROSSWISE FEED GRADVATED PLATE
12 1409516013 ik 1 NM6050001SP_[NUT M5
13 140903012 ERLY R 2 26023200 CAM_ROLL
17 1409530019  |i&kl ' EeyE T2 (2 40038496 CAM _ROLL SCREW_STUD
18 1401S14001  [h&4T 1 SM8061212TP_[SCREW M6 X12
19 140912040 B 1 26025106 SPACER PLATE
20 40901006 IE B AR 1 B252373000A |FEED PLATE
21 140909006 i 1 26024208 INTERMEDI CONNECTING LINK
22 1409520015 [#fif7 h24 1 SD0640481SP_[HING SCREW D=6.35 H=4.8
23 1409530012 [AF Ykl ahf7 24T |1 40038221 HING_SCREW FOR CROSSWISE FEED
24 140904003 A8 OB T AT AT |1 40038453 CROSSWISE FEED LEVER
25 [RO1002 HE 5 B1161227000 [RIVET
26 140902021 IR 1 40041055 FEED STUD A
27 140902021 ALY 1 40041056 FEED STUD B
28 140902021 ALY 1 40041057 FEED STUD C
29 140915001 IR 1 D2529373B00A|FEEED PLATE SMALLBUTTON
30 [40912068 ] 2 WP0501016SD _|WASHER 5X10.5X1
32 [ X XXX I\ [a] 5 B 1 40038439 LENGTHWISE FEED LEVER SLIDE
33 [ X XXX JEi BT AT 1 40038432 FEED LEVER L
34 400813 Je AR AT A [1 40038433 FEED LEVER R
35 (40912069 EELE T S A (2 40041061 FEED KNOB GUIDE PLATE
36 [409S12006 ik 1 SM9050813SE_[SCREW M5X0.8 1.=8
38 140912070 LA i A 1 40038436 PLATE BASE
39 40912082 ERLZI S 1 40038313 GRADUATE PLATE
41 140912071 s 1 40042281 HANDLE AND INDICATOR SPRING
42 1403s11027  [h24T 2 SM4040655SP_|SCREW M4 1.=6
43 |409S11003  [hz4T 2 40040965 SCREE
44 140911010 T 1 SD0640976TP [KNOB
45 140904004 P TR AT |1 40038444 INDICATOR SPRING CONNECTING LI
46 409520016 |&h{y w24T 2 40041032 SHOULDER SCREW D=6.35 H=9. 7
47 140902022 e ot 1 B2506373000A [CAM SHAFT
48 140910019 I NDBrY S TRE 1 26022509 LENGRHWAISE FEED CAM (X)
50 140903040 UL AR AT 1 40041033 CAM_SHAFT BUSHING LEFT
51 140910006 RN AR AR |1 40041025 FEED CAM ASM.
52 140910004 YL e S | SD0640486TP_|FEED CAM ASM.
53 1409520035 %k ﬂ%ﬂ 1 SS8681412TP_|SHOULDER SCREW D=6. 35 H=4.8
54 1401S14001 _ [#24T 2 40042081 SCREW 9/32-28 1.=13.5
59 140903039 LA EIAT 1 26022400 CAM_SHAFT BUSHING RIGHT
60  1401S14001  [hz4T 4 SS8681412TP_[SCREW 9/32-28 1.=13.5
61  1409S11005  [h24T 1 SM6050800SP_|SCREW M5 1.=8
62 140923014 M) 1 40041045 OIL RETAINING FELT
63 140923015 M) 1 40041044 FEED SHOULDER SCREW FELT
64 140923008 Tk 0.06 [CQ252000000 [OIL WICK
65 140923008 Tk 0.06 [CQ3000000F0 [OIL FELT
66 140111005 H oy 4 EA9500B0100 |CABLE BAND
67 140923008 Tk 0.3 [CQ252000000 [OIL WICK

10




6. dsHRANMEY BUTTON CLAMP LIFTER COMPONENT

11



FNEAT

HUEHSETTH

P | B b | DESCRIPTTON

1 40901008 B IEAT AT 1 40038119 LIFTING LEVER

9 40903016 EHES 1 26018101 BUSHING

3 40902009 T PRAT AT 40 1 40038116 NDDELE BAR LEVER

4 40928014 H ] 1 WPO851216SC [WASHER 8.5X18.0X1.2

5 40922001 AR 1 B4420373000 |CUSHION

6 40928014 S| 1 WP0851216SC |WASHER 8.5X18.0X1.2

7 40928014 el 1 WPO7H1576SD |WASHER 7.5X19X1.5

8 40928014 S| 1 10510808 WASHER

9 40928014 T 1 WPQO7H1576SD |WASHER 7.5X19X1.5
40928014 S JE] 1 WP0751576SD _|WASHER 7.5X19X1.5
40922001 5 HA 1 B4420373000 |CUSHION
40928014 | 1 WPO703516SP |WASHER 7X20X3.5
40927012 P 1 26033407 SPRING
40912032 ] 1 26033308 WASHER
40912041 YL FE AT 1 B4411372000Q |BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING LINK SET
X X X X W ANEE 1 40040962 ASSY SLIDING ROLLER
40903018 HEEE 1 40040953 SLIDING ROLLER
409514001 kT 1 SM8060612TP_|ISCREW M6 1=6
XX XX P Lo 1 40038321 ECCENTRIC CAM
40910020 Lot 1 40038398 ECCENTRIC CAM
409514001 EET 2 SM8060412TP [SCREW
4090902200 |HI I TL X A14E 1 40038146 BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING LINK SET
40909023 e 3T 1 40040966 BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING LINK
40912073 1Fa1 1 40038149 LIFTING HOOK
409511032 25T 2 SD0640276TP_[SHOULDER SCREW D=6.35 H=2.7
40926012 L 1 40040963 TENSION SPRING RACK B
40926013 A T Y 1 SD0500726TP_|SHOULDER SCREW D=5 H=7.2
40927020 25 1 40038150 LIFTING HOOK SPRING
413516004 2R} 1 NM6050001SP  [NUT M5
40928005 HTE] 1 WP0410846SC _|WASHER
409513003 [AR: 1 SM6030402TP__[NUT 9/64-40
409520015 A7 hEET 1 SD0640481SP_[HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=4.8
409520019 A7 hEET 1 SD0640211SP_[HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2. 1
40928021 Ealia 1 WP0330501SB _|WASHER
40903032 EBAN 1 40038283 L TYPE LIFTING BAR ROLLER
4090201100 |4 3T 1 260-00653 BUTTON CLAMP LIFTING ROD A
505023 I2ET 1 SM6061002TP__[SCREW M6 1L=10
40912042 V)% AT 1 40038428 CONNECTING LINK FRONT
101002 [E) 1 26022202 JOINT STUD
4090500400  [p2k & ekik 1 B1632180000 [FEED ADJUSTING JOINT
40928010 Ealic) 1 WP0510516SD _[WASHER 5.1X7.5X0.5
NO1004 IR Rt 2 NM6050001SP NUT M5
409530013 O N Y 1 40038219 CONNECTING SCREW
409516015 BERE 2 NME080021SP_INUT M8 TYPEIL
40912043 Y2k 5 bkt 1 40038429 CONNECTING LINK REAR
409520020 A RRET 1 SD0640323TP_|HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3.2
409520021 i AT 1 SD0790402TP_[HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=4
409516016 A 1 NS6620310SP_INUT 3/16-32
409516017 B2 R] 1 NS6150310SP_INUT 15/64-28
40912044 V)R AT 1 40038397 THREAD TRIMMING LEVER
409520022 Ehp AT 1 SD0790316TP_[SHOULDER SCREW D=7.94 H=3. 1
409516018 12} 1 NM6050001SP INUT M5
40901009 PR AT AP 1 40038495 THREAD TRIMMING LEVER BASE
409511021 HEAT 2 SM7051460TP__[SCREW M5 1.=14
40905006 V)i 1 26021709 THREAD TRIMMING LINK
409520023 BT BRAET 1 SD0641322TP [HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H
40927013 P 1 26033605 SPRING
X X X X 1B 2 CS0950810SH_|THRUST COLLAR ASM.D=9.5 W=8
40908003 e lio 1 CS0950816SH_ITHRUST COLLAR D=9.5 W=9
409514002 BT 2 SS8110410TP_|SCREW 11/64-40 1.=3.5
40902023 AT ATl 1 40038445 LEVER SHAFT
401514001 BE4T 2 SM8061010TP |SCREW
40905003 BT AT IR AT |1 26032508 LIFTING LINK
X X X X BT EAT IR AT 40038414 LIFTING PLATE ROD ASM
40904001 H BT AT IR AT |1 40038413 LIFTING PLATE GUIDE ROD
409511020 HERET 1 SM6051600SP.__[SCREW M5 L.=6

12




7. IR$HB % 5hEB4E NEEDLE DRIVING PULLEY SHAFT COMPONENTS

13



el e y N >
B HEERER R

| o 2R Bow |[E2E % DESCRIPTION

1 40909011 KRR 1 B1203372000 |BALL LARGE

9 40909012 L 1 26012401 PULLEY INSERT

3 40909013 N 1 B1246-372—00(BALL SMALL

4 40927014 P 1 26012500 SPRING

5 X XXX A 1 B1202-372—00(DRIVING PULLEY ASM.

6 40935001 W 1 B1202-372—00(DRIVING PULLEY

7 409514002 IEET 1 SM8040612TP |SCREW

8 40902024 WA El 1 40038449 NEEDLE DRIVING PULLEY SHAFT

9 40924002 B R 2 B1243372000 |NEEDLE BEARING

10 40923005 s 1 26012609 GRESAE RETETAINING WICK

11 40912045 GeoE oo 1 26012708 RETAINING WASHER

12 409511022 B2E] 2 SM6062450TP__[SCREW M6 1=23.5

13 40928011 | 2 WP0621026SP_|WASHER 6.2X9.5X1

14 4092200200  igie B &g 1 B1208372000 [NEEDLE DRIVING PULLEY CLUTCH D

15 4091001300 [{=ZEHHH A 1 40038137 STOP_MOTION DISC ASM.

16 40909014 {EZELA 1 40038135 STOP MOTION DISC LATCH A

17 40909015 {E7ERB 1 40038136 STOP_MOTION DISC LATCH B

18 40910008 (A 1 40038138 STOP MOTION DISC

19 409520024 (A Ay 2 40038139 STOP MOTION PAWL SHAET

20 X X X X 1 ] 1 40038140 STOP_MOTION DISC WASHER

21 401516002 TE R} 1 SM6060550TP__[SCREW M6 1.=4.5

22 40937002 J7 [ bR 1 CM500200001 |DTRECTION LABEL

23 409514009 HEAT 1 SMS80S80812TP__[SCREW M8 X8

24 409514010 HEAT 1 SMS8081752TP__[SCREW M8 1.=17

25 402516003 [ERE: 2 NM6060Q003SP_INUT M6 TYPE3

26 40924001 Al R ] 1 B1215372B00 [THRUST BALL BEARING

27 409515002 HERET 1 SMS8O61010TP |SCREW

28 40903033 AN 1 40038461 PULLEY SHAFT BUSHING RIGHT

29 40903034 A E 1 40042148 PULLEY SHAFT BUSHING LEFT

30 40925004 A A 1 B12173820BA [DRIVING GEAR(A) ASM.

31 409514001 k] 2 SS88660612TP|SCREW 1/4-40 L=6

32 40923008 T2k 1 26018309 0IL WICK

14




8. $t4FIRz2R44E NEEDLE BAR DRIVING MECHANISM COMPONENTS

15



CIANGIES

EIAF IR A LA AT

| o 2R Pl EES T DESCRIPTION
1 101S11006 25T 1 SS7080510TP__[SCREW 1/8-44 1=4.5
B} 40902027 HAT 1 14606107 NEEDLE ROD
3 40903026 HAE FE 1 26017707 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING LOWER
4 40913013 a5 1 40040951 NEEDLE BAR BALACE
5 40909016 EL AT A AR AT SRR 1 40040952 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
6 409511024 W2ET 1 SM6041200SP_[SCREW M4 1=12
7 40903035 AT L& 1 40038142 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING UPPER
8 40909016 (AR 1 40038120 NEEDLE BAR SLIDE BLOCK A
9 |-———- B AT Bl 1 40038121 NEEDLE BAR SLIDE BLOCK B
————— (AR AR 1 40038122 NEEDLE BAR SLIDE BLOCK C
41017001 Bk 1 MTO100B1600 [NEEDLE TQX 1 #16
40905007 AT A 1 40038117 NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER
1.02008 WA 2 SM9061403CP_[SCREW M6 1=14
409520025 HIALIRET 1 SD0950804TP_|SHOULDER SCREW D=9.53 H=8
40928013 i E] 1 26018705 WASHER
————— AT AL 1 26018457 CRANK ROD_ASM.
409511009 BEET 2 SS2110920TP_|SCREW 11/64-40 1.=8.5
40912046 i 1 26018606 THRUST HOLDER
40905009 yeun 1 26018408 CRANK ROD
40910009 i Lo 1 26018507 ECCENTRIC CAM
40910009 kT 1 SS8660612TP.__[SCREW 1/4-40 L=6
409514001 1Bk 1 SS5660942TP_ISCREW 1/4-40 1=8.5
40923008 Tk 1 26018309 OIL WICK
40923014 JHE 1 40041045 OIL RETAINNING FELT
40923008 Tk 0.01 1CQ2500000F0 |OTL WICK
40923008 Tk 0.1 1CQ202000000 |0TL WICK

16




STOP MOTION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

9. FEMHE

17



U BT

B

| o 2R Bow |[E2E % DESCRIPTION

1 409530014 BT 1 26027805 STOP MOTION PLUNGER ROD

2 402516003 [AR: 1 NM6060Q003SP_[INUT M6 TYPE3

3 40909025 1z 1 40038118 CROSSING HOOK

4 409511025 25T 1 SM6061150TP__[SCREW M6 L=11

5 40901010 1E2) AR 1 B2602372000A [STOP_MOTION PLUNGER LEVER
6 40928014 HuJE] 2 26229104 WASHER

7 40927019 [i 1 40038110 STOP MOTION SPRING

8 40922004 il 4 B2608280000 [RUBBER CUSHION

9 40928022 HuJE] 1 26030601 WASHER

10 409516021 2R} 2 NS6680410SP_INUT 9/32-28

11 40902025 1EANFT AR 1 40038448 STOP_MOTION SHAFT

12 409512006 [ 1 40042437 SCREW

13 409515009 25T 1 SS8151570SP_|SCREW 15/64-28 1=15.0

14 402516003 A 1 NS6150310SP_INUT 15/64-28

15 409520034 25T 1 SDO680276TP._[SHOULDER SCREW D=6.8 H=12.7
16 413516005 A 1 NM6060001CP_INUT M6

17 409520033 SO AT 1 SDO710706TP__[SHOULDER SCREW D=7. 14 H=7
18 40903036 ERBIN 1 26029207 STITCH ADJUSTING ROLLER

19 40912075 FE] 1 WP0612066SP_[WASHER 6.1X11X2

20 40912076 HE] 1 26019604 WASHER

21 409520026 25T 1 SM9061003CP_[SCREW M6 1=10

22 40912078 Ja B 1 40038160 STOP_MOTION TRIP LEVER

23 40912079 Ja B P AT R 1 26028308 STOP_MOTION TRIP LEVER BRACKET
24 409512005 [ 2 SM9061250TP__[SCREW M6 1.=10

25 40927015 P 1 22924906 OIL REGULATOR SCREW SPRING
26 40931001 Hih 1 13160304 S SHAPED HOOK

27 40926011 s GEiE] 1 26028001 STOP_MOTION LEVER SPRING PIN
28 40927016 (i 1 40038410 STOP_MOTION LEVER SPRING
29 409530015 G s CE e 1 40040940 SCREW_STUD

30 40912049 (AR I 1 B2611373N00 |PRESSURE APPLYING LEVER

18




10 .84  Stitch selecting parts components

19



LR 14 iR oot

By | S g Bow | DESCRIPTION

1 409520028 IRET 1 SD-1127321-SIHINGE SCREW D=12.7 H=3.2

2 40927017 L3 1 B2643-372—00(SPRING FOR FRICTION PLATE

3 40902016 IRET 1 B2638—372—00(FRICTION PLATE ROTATING SHAFT
4 40928015 [ 1 WP-0850002—S|WASHER 8.5X 18X 1. 6

5 40912050 PR AT 1 B2636—372—00(SPEED SLOWING LEVER

8 409520029 IRET 1 SD-0791331-SIHINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=13.3

10 40912051 JEEYE o 1 B2639-372-00(FRICTION PLATE HOLDER

11 40912052 ol R 1 B2640-372—00(SPEED SLOWING FRICTION PLATE
12 RO1001 HIET 2 B3211-232-00(POSITIONING PIN

13 [409516023 I B) 1 NS—-6110310-SINUT 11/64-40

14 40903028 1EB YA TR 1 B2619-372-00(STOP MOTION TRIPPING LEVER CAM
15 [40904002 1-Bh5 AT 1 B2618-372-0A(STOP MOTION TRIPPING LEVER ASM
16 S05022 WRET 1 SM-6082502—T|SCREW M8 L=25

17 [40910010 JISTIEY: 1 B2621-372—0B(STOP MOTION CAM ASM.

18 [401S14001 IRET 2 SS-8150912—TISCREW 15/64-28 L=9

19 [40910011 1E5) N5 1 X X X X STOP MOTION CAM SHOE

20 140912053 1150 5 IR 1 X X X X STOP MOTION CAM SHOE

21 1409520030 IRAET 1 X X X X SCREW FOR STOP MOTION CAM SHOE
22 140903029 1550 ™ A e EH 1 X X X X STOP MOTION CAM KNOB

23 140927018 L 1 X X X X SPRING

24 1409520031 IRET 1 X X X X HINGE SCREW D=4.8 H=14.5

25 401514001 IRET 1 SS—8150912—-TIHINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=4.3

26 140925007 Bris g i 1 B2629—-372—00(STITCH SELECTING SPUR GEAR MI
27 1409511026 Vi 1 B2628—372—00(INTERMDIATE GEAR SHAFT

28 401514001 BRE] 2 SS—8150912-THSCREW 15/64-28 1=10.5

29 140925008 i s AU 1 B2630—372-00(GEAR, LAGRE

30 409511027 BRE] 1 B2631-372—00(SCREW

31 [40903030 ] 1 B2632-372-00(ROLL

32 140912056 TEEAT 1 X X X X STITCH ADJUSTING LEVER

33 140910012 TRIH PR EE 1 X X X X SPEED SLOWING FRICTION WHEEL
34 1409520032 ST IR 1 X X X X HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=9.1

35 40912057 YRR 1 XX X X ADJUSTING PLATE

36 409511030 WRET 1 X X X X SCREW

37 [409s16024 I B) 2 X X X X NUT 1/8-40

20




11. Mfi44-4H44 ACCESSORY PARTS COMPONENTS

21



A 28 A

BT

75 | FES £ B | DESCRIPTION

1 10131002 Y INCN) 1 — SCREW DRIVER LARGE
2 10131003 1222 J) () 1 — SCREW DRIVER MIDDLE
3 10131004 1222 7] (/) 1 — SCREW DRIVER SMALL
4 20131038 ANAE CRME) 1 — OILER

5 40931019 JE AR 1 — GAUGE

6 30131010 W N FHT (3mm) 1 e INNER WERNCH 3mm

7 30131012 W N FHT (4mm) 1 — INNER WERNCH 4mm

8 20131047 W N FHF (Smm) 1 — INNER WERNCH 5mm

9 30131006 PF (Smm~10mm) 1 — Wrench 8mm~ 10mm
10 40931025 PF (9mm—11mm) 1 — Wrench 9mm~11mm
11 [41017004 TQ7 168HLEF 3 -— NEEDLE TQX 7#16-12
12 10131005 Pk 1 — MACHINE COVER

13 (40931009 M6 X 70RZ4T 4 -— SCREW M6 L=70

14 [40128013 HPE6. 2X 13X 1 4 -— WASHER 6.2X 13X 1
15 [wo1018 P10 4 -— WASHER

16 [N01007 IZRIM6 4 — NUT M6

17 [20131054 DS A A 1 -— CHAIN

18 20131051 SN 1 — TWEEZERS

19 [s10010 I2ATM5X10 1 — SCREW M5 L=10

20 140931003 L ke 1 e MOTOR PULLEY (FOR 50HZ)
21 40931007 ERINAD 2 — MOTOR BASE

22 140931008 AR INAE:Y 4 — MOTOR BASE CUSHION
23 140931028 DLRE 1 — INSTRUCTION MANUAL & PARTS LIST
24 140931004 7107 7417 1 — BELT

25 140311002 SCHERE 1 — SUPPORT

26 140931011 IR URET 3 — MOTOR SCREW

27 1401516018 b A ] s E RS 3 — NUT M8

22




